

Chagrin Falls Downtown Improvement Project

Bid Tabulation As Bid (including corrected mathematical errors)
Bids Received September 24, 2004

Description	Quantity		Unit	BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
MOBILIZATION									
01011*01 Project Mobilization	1	0	1 LS		\$205,000.00		\$200,000.00		\$105,204.19
01011*02a Maintenance of Traffic	1	0	1 LS		\$60,000.00		\$81,357.70		\$54,312.50
01011*02b Flagger - Village Traffic Officer	700	0	700 HR	\$25.00	\$17,500.00	\$25.00	\$17,500.00	\$25.00	\$17,500.00
01011*02c Flagger - Contractor's Employee	350	0	350 HR	\$35.00	\$12,250.00	\$25.00	\$8,750.00	\$49.08	\$17,177.50
01011*03 Project Coordination	0	0	LS		\$100,000.00		\$50,000.00		\$139,625.83
Subtotal					\$394,750.00		\$357,607.70		\$333,820.02
DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL									
02070*01 Sidewalk and Drive Removal	39,581	0	39,581 SF	\$3.50	\$138,533.50	\$1.00	\$39,581.00	\$0.75	\$29,685.75
02070*02 Curb Removal	3,481	0	3,481 LF	\$5.00	\$17,405.00	\$4.45	\$15,490.45	\$7.20	\$25,063.20
02070*03 Full Depth Pavement Removal	394	0	394 SY	\$20.00	\$7,880.00	\$50.70	\$19,975.80	\$13.50	\$5,319.00
02070*04 Milling	12,099	0	12,099 SY	\$2.40	\$29,037.60	\$1.85	\$22,383.15	\$2.40	\$29,037.60
02070*05 Pole Removal	2	0	2 EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$946.92	\$1,893.84 **
02070*06 Pipe Removal - 24" and Under	809	0	809 LF	\$50.00	\$40,450.00	\$25.00	\$20,225.00	\$24.05	\$19,456.45 **
02070*07 Tree Removal (4"-10" caliper)	14	0	14 EA	\$147.00	\$2,058.00	\$225.00	\$3,150.00	\$250.00	\$3,500.00
02070*08 Tree Removal (10"-20" caliper)	2	0	2 EA	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
02070*09 Parking Meter and Post Removal	51	0	51 EA	\$50.00	\$2,550.00	\$143.70	\$7,328.70	\$148.28	\$7,562.28 **
02070*10 Catch Basin or Manhole Removal	26	0	26 EA	\$500.00	\$13,000.00	\$719.80	\$18,714.80	\$233.99	\$6,083.74 **
02070*11 Fire Hydrant Removal*	1	0	1 EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,567.69	\$1,567.69
02070*12 Bus Shelter Removal	1	0	1 EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,893.83	\$1,893.83
02070*13 Lawn and Aggregate Paving Removal	189	0	189 SY	\$10.00	\$1,890.00	\$19.50	\$3,685.50	\$2.69	\$508.41 **
02070*14 Miscellaneous Site Items Removal	1	0	1 LS		\$7,500.00		\$4,711.00		\$400.00
02070*15 Work Involving Solid Waste*	10	0	10 TON	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00
Subtotal					\$271,204.10		\$161,245.40		\$136,971.79
EROSION CONTROL									
02100*01 Erosion Control	1	0	1 LS		\$3,100.00		\$17,600.00		\$1,100.00
Subtotal					\$3,100.00		\$17,600.00		\$1,100.00
EARTHWORK									
02220*01 Soil Embankment	64	0	64 CY	\$30.00	\$1,920.00	\$48.00	\$3,072.00	\$45.17	\$2,890.88 **
02220*02 Excavate Existing Rubble in Sidewalk Vaults*	10	0	10 CY	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$147.10	\$1,471.00	\$157.90	\$1,579.00 **
02220*03 Controlled Density Fill	88	0	88 CY	\$125.00	\$11,000.00	\$60.65	\$5,337.20	\$45.17	\$3,974.96 **
02220*04 Rock Excavation*	100	0	100 CY	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$36.85	\$3,685.00	\$101.92	\$10,192.00 **
02220*05 Miscellaneous Grading within the "Riverfront Park" Area	1	0	1 LS		\$3,000.00		\$7,370.00		\$100.00
Subtotal					\$26,920.00		\$20,935.20		\$18,736.84

Description	Quantity		Unit	BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING									
02510*01	13,336	0	13,336 SY	\$4.07	\$54,277.52	\$4.70	\$62,679.20	\$4.07	\$54,277.52
02510*02	13,336	0	13,336 SY	\$3.12	\$41,608.32	\$3.36	\$44,808.96	\$3.12	\$41,608.32
02510*03	26,672	0	26,672 SY	\$0.13	\$3,467.36	\$0.16	\$4,267.52	\$1.30	\$34,673.60
Subtotal					\$99,353.20		\$111,755.68		\$130,559.44
PAVERS									
02517*01	2,305	0	2,305 SF	\$15.00	\$34,575.00	\$16.60	\$38,263.00	\$14.75	\$33,998.75
02517*02	440	0	440 SF	\$18.00	\$7,920.00	\$22.00	\$9,680.00	\$15.38	\$6,767.20 **
02517*03	963	0	963 SF	\$35.00	\$33,705.00	\$41.95	\$40,397.85	\$30.55	\$29,419.65
02517*04	420	0	420 SF	\$13.00	\$5,460.00	\$13.05	\$5,481.00	\$12.25	\$5,145.00
02517*05	125	0	125 SF	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$20.75	\$2,593.75	\$15.38	\$1,922.50 **
02517*06	564	0	564 LF	\$5.00	\$2,820.00	\$4.50	\$2,538.00	\$4.50	\$2,538.00
02517*07	1,475	0	1,475 SF	\$25.00	\$36,875.00	\$24.80	\$36,580.00	\$24.75	\$36,506.25
Subtotal					\$123,230.00		\$135,533.60		\$116,297.35
PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC									
02519*01	13,336	0	13,336 SY	\$1.10	\$14,669.60	\$1.20	\$16,003.20	\$1.10	\$14,669.60
Subtotal					\$14,669.60		\$16,003.20		\$14,669.60
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING									
02520*01	27,309	0	27,309 SF	\$6.00	\$163,854.00	\$9.90	\$270,359.10	\$5.50	\$150,199.50 **
02520*02	4,899	0	4,899 SF	\$6.50	\$31,843.50	\$10.75	\$52,664.25	\$7.00	\$34,293.00
02520*03	1,237	0	1,237 SF	\$7.00	\$8,659.00	\$14.40	\$17,812.80	\$10.00	\$12,370.00
02520*04	298	0	298 SF	\$9.00	\$2,682.00	\$3.10	\$923.80	\$15.55	\$4,633.90
02520*05	10	0	10 CY	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,145.40	\$11,454.00	\$1,105.92	\$11,059.20
02520*06	3,153	0	3,153 LF	\$35.00	\$110,355.00	\$25.80	\$81,347.40	\$29.40	\$92,698.20
02520*07	768	0	768 LF	\$30.00	\$23,040.00	\$23.00	\$17,664.00	\$40.30	\$30,950.40
02520*08	35	0	35 LF	\$35.00	\$1,225.00	\$80.80	\$2,828.00	\$36.40	\$1,274.00
02520*09	138	0	138 LF	\$20.00	\$2,760.00	\$34.95	\$4,823.10	\$53.89	\$7,436.82 **
02520*10	5,857	0	5,857 LF	\$1.50	\$8,785.50	\$2.45	\$14,349.65	\$0.63	\$3,689.91 **
Subtotal					\$357,204.00		\$474,226.10		\$348,604.93

Description	Quantity			BURTON SCOT CORP			ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT			PERK COMPANY INC		
	Federal Eligible	Local	Total	Unit	Total		Total		Total			
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
PAVEMENT MARKING (thermoplastic)												
02580*01 Yellow Solid Double Center Line, as per plan	1,826	0	1,826	LF	\$0.98	\$1,789.48	\$1.50	\$2,739.00	\$1.50	\$2,739.00	\$1.50	\$2,739.00
02580*02 White Stop Line, 24", as per plan	450	0	450	LF	\$4.85	\$2,182.50	\$5.75	\$2,587.50	\$5.75	\$2,587.50	\$5.75	\$2,587.50
02580*03 White Crosswalk Line, as per plan	1,613	0	1,613	LF	\$1.96	\$3,161.48	\$2.50	\$4,032.50	\$2.50	\$4,032.50	\$2.50	\$4,032.50
02580*04 White Parking Lot Stall Markings, 4"	1,260	0	1,260	LF	\$1.30	\$1,638.00	\$1.75	\$2,205.00	\$1.75	\$2,205.00	\$1.75	\$2,205.00
02580*05 White Channelizing Line, 8", as per plan	875	0	875	LF	\$0.95	\$831.25	\$1.40	\$1,225.00	\$1.40	\$1,225.00	\$1.40	\$1,225.00
02580*06 Lane Arrow, as per plan	28	0	28	EA	\$76.00	\$2,128.00	\$87.00	\$2,436.00	\$87.00	\$2,436.00	\$87.00	\$2,436.00
02580*07 White Transverse Line, as per plan	800	0	800	LF	\$4.85	\$3,880.00	\$4.75	\$3,800.00	\$4.75	\$3,800.00	\$4.75	\$3,800.00
02580*08 White Dotted Line, 4", as per plan	1,335	0	1,335	LF	\$1.25	\$1,668.75	\$1.40	\$1,869.00	\$1.40	\$1,869.00	\$1.40	\$1,869.00
02580*09 Handicap Symbol Marking	2	0	2	EA	\$68.00	\$136.00	\$149.00	\$298.00	\$149.00	\$298.00	\$149.00	\$298.00
02580*10 Yellow Transverse Line, as per plan	328	0	328	LF	\$4.85	\$1,590.80	\$4.75	\$1,558.00	\$4.75	\$1,558.00	\$4.75	\$1,558.00
02580*11 Word on Pavement, 72"	18	0	18	EA	\$93.00	\$1,674.00	\$125.00	\$2,250.00	\$125.00	\$2,250.00	\$125.00	\$2,250.00
Subtotal			\$20,680.26					\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM†												
02665*01 Drinking Fountain (including water service)	0	1	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,079.41	\$4,079.41	\$4,079.41	\$4,079.41
02665*02 Water Service Curb Stop and Valve Box	0	19	19	EA	\$3,000.00	\$57,000.00	\$2,103.00	\$39,957.00	\$2,999.85	\$56,997.15	\$2,999.85	\$56,997.15
02665*03 Additional Water Service Lateral Pipe	0	50	50	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$81.25	\$4,062.50	\$92.60	\$4,630.00	\$92.60	\$4,630.00
02665*04 12" Ductile Iron Pipe Class 52 Water Main	0	527	527	LF	\$125.00	\$65,875.00	\$132.80	\$69,985.60	\$224.50	\$118,311.50	\$224.50	\$118,311.50
02665*05 12" Water Valve	0	1	1	EA	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,307.40	\$2,307.40	\$5,078.83	\$5,078.83	\$5,078.83	\$5,078.83
02665*06 Fire Hydrant Relocation	0	1	1	EA	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,475.00	\$3,475.00	\$2,370.39	\$2,370.39	\$2,370.39	\$2,370.39
Subtotal			\$145,375.00					\$126,287.50		\$140,167.28		\$140,167.28
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM												
02710*01 6" Underdrain	3,390	0	3,390	LF	\$7.00	\$23,730.00	\$18.00	\$61,020.00	\$18.87	\$63,969.30	\$18.87	\$63,969.30
Subtotal			\$23,730.00					\$61,020.00		\$63,969.30		\$63,969.30
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM												
02720*01 ODOT No. 2-2-B Catch Basin, modified	6	0	6	EA	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,294.45	\$19,766.70	\$2,156.96	\$12,941.76	\$2,156.96	\$12,941.76
02720*02 ODOT No. 3A Catch Basin, modified	23	0	23	EA	\$2,100.00	\$48,300.00	\$4,150.35	\$95,458.05	\$2,066.11	\$47,520.53	\$2,066.11	\$47,520.53
02720*03 4" PVC Downspout to Storm Sewer†	0	140	140	LF	\$30.00	\$4,200.00	\$70.00	\$9,800.00	\$191.09	\$26,752.60	\$191.09	\$26,752.60
02720*04 12" RCP Conduit†	0	468	468	LF	\$90.00	\$42,120.00	\$102.85	\$48,133.80	\$206.95	\$96,852.60	\$206.95	\$96,852.60
02720*05 15" RCP Conduit†	0	511	511	LF	\$110.00	\$56,210.00	\$109.15	\$55,775.65	\$234.10	\$119,625.10	\$234.10	\$119,625.10
02720*06 18" RCP Conduit†	0	271	271	LF	\$130.00	\$35,230.00	\$161.15	\$43,671.65	\$285.91	\$77,481.61	\$285.91	\$77,481.61
02720*07 Existing Storm Structure with New Frame and Grate	2	0	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,072.00	\$2,144.00	\$2,357.63	\$4,715.26	\$2,357.63	\$4,715.26
02720*08 Drain Basin	1	0	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,779.40	\$1,779.40	\$1,855.52	\$1,855.52	\$1,855.52	\$1,855.52
02720*09 Cleanout	1	0	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,334.85	\$1,334.85	\$1,761.77	\$1,761.77	\$1,761.77	\$1,761.77
Subtotal			\$196,360.00					\$277,864.10		\$389,506.75		\$389,506.75

Description	Quantity			BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC		
	Federal Eligible	Local	Total	Unit	Unit Price		Total			
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
OIL/SEDIMENT IN-LINE SEPARATION UNIT										
02721*01 Oil & Sediment Filtration Structure #1	3	0	3	EA	\$12,750.00	\$38,250.00	\$14,800.00	\$44,400.00	\$15,026.06	\$45,078.18
02721*02 Oil & Sediment Filtration Structure #2	1	0	1	EA	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$20,542.00	\$20,542.00	\$21,104.13	\$21,104.13
02721*03 Oil & Sediment Filtration Structure #3	1	0	1	EA	\$26,300.00	\$26,300.00	\$57,330.00	\$57,330.00	\$44,596.77	\$44,596.77
02721*04 Oil & Sediment Filtration Structure #4	1	0	1	EA	\$41,200.00	\$41,200.00	\$161,670.00	\$161,670.00	\$97,163.67	\$97,163.67
02721*05 Oil & Sediment Filtration Structure #5	2	0	2	EA	\$49,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$171,386.00	\$342,772.00	\$123,590.13	\$247,180.26
Subtotal						\$218,250.00		\$626,714.00		\$455,123.01
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM*										
02730*01 12" Smoothline SDR26 PVC Sanitary Conduit	0	223	223	LF	\$175.00	\$39,025.00	\$154.80	\$34,320.40	\$353.71	\$78,877.33 **
02730*02 6" Smoothline SDR26 PVC Sanitary Lateral*	0	240	240	LF	\$80.00	\$19,200.00	\$89.00	\$21,360.00	\$342.74	\$82,257.60 **
02730*03 Sanitary Precast Concrete Manhole	0	1	1	EA	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,665.65	\$3,665.65	\$23,254.65	\$23,254.65
Subtotal						\$61,425.00		\$59,346.05		\$184,389.58
TELEVISION INSPECTION†										
02753*01 Television Inspection, including Light Cleaning	0	6118	6,118	LF	\$2.95	\$18,048.10	\$2.25	\$13,765.50	\$2.85	\$17,436.30 **
Subtotal						\$18,048.10		\$13,765.50		\$17,436.30
SEWER MANHOLE REHABILITATION†										
02758*01 Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation	0	201	201	VF	\$500.00	\$100,500.00	\$275.00	\$55,275.00	\$325.00	\$65,325.00
Subtotal						\$100,500.00		\$55,275.00		\$65,325.00
CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE†										
02761*01 Cured-in-Place Pipe Lining	0	3231	3,231	LF	\$95.00	\$306,945.00	\$67.00	\$216,477.00	\$97.00	\$313,407.00
02761*02 Sewer Lateral Wye Replacement (in lining section)	0	14	14	EA	\$8,000.00	\$112,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$57,400.00	\$233.00	\$3,262.00
02761*03 Cured-in-Place Pipe Lining (Service Laterals)	0	618	618	LF	\$135.50	\$83,739.00	\$135.50	\$83,739.00	\$250.00	\$154,500.00
Subtotal						\$502,684.00		\$357,616.00		\$471,169.00
SEWER POINT REPAIRS†										
02762*01 Sewer Point Repair	0	21	21	EA	\$7,500.00	\$157,500.00	\$3,885.00	\$81,585.00	\$2,893.30	\$60,759.30 **
02762*02 Sewer Point Repair - Additional Footage	0	53	53	LF	\$100.00	\$5,300.00	\$500.00	\$26,500.00	\$364.90	\$19,339.70 **
Subtotal						\$162,800.00		\$108,085.00		\$80,099.00
SERVICE CONNECTION TELEVISION†										
02765*01 Service Connection Televising, including Light Cleaning	0	1520	1,520	LF	\$6.00	\$9,120.00	\$6.00	\$9,120.00	\$22.00	\$33,440.00
Subtotal						\$9,120.00		\$9,120.00		\$33,440.00
CURED-IN-PLACE LATERAL CONNECTION INSERT†										
02770*01 Cured-in-Place Lateral Insert	0	45	45	EA	\$1,900.00	\$85,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$85,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$90,000.00
Subtotal						\$85,500.00		\$85,500.00		\$90,000.00

Description	Quantity		Unit	BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC		
	Federal Eligible	Local		Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
TRAFFIC SIGNS & SIGN SUPPORTS										
02840*01 Sign, Flatsheet, Type G	309	0	309	SF	\$13.00	\$4,017.00	\$13.00	\$4,017.00	\$13.00	\$4,017.00
02840*02 Ground Mounted Support, No. 3 Post	679	0	679	LF	\$9.00	\$6,111.00	\$9.00	\$6,111.00	\$9.00	\$6,111.00
02840*03 Ground Mounted Support, No. 4 Post	173	0	173	LF	\$11.00	\$1,903.00	\$11.00	\$1,903.00	\$11.00	\$1,903.00
02840*04 Sign, Double Faced, Street Name, Type G	6	0	6	EA	\$235.00	\$1,410.00	\$235.00	\$1,410.00	\$235.00	\$1,410.00
02840*05 Removal of Pole Mounted Sign and Re-erection, as per plan	6	0	6	EA	\$85.00	\$510.00	\$85.00	\$510.00	\$85.00	\$510.00
Subtotal						\$13,951.00		\$13,951.00		\$13,951.00
MISCELLANEOUS SITE ITEMS										
02870*01 Seat Wall	268	0	268	LF	\$175.00	\$46,900.00	\$178.75	\$47,905.00	\$165.50	\$44,300.40
02870*02 Relocated Existing Millstone	1	0	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
02870*03 Handrail	77	0	77	LF	\$120.00	\$9,240.00	\$118.00	\$9,086.00	\$108.28	\$8,337.56 **
02870*04 Reset Existing Parking Meter in Poured Concrete Sidewalks (including new decorative post and base)	4	0	4	EA	\$275.00	\$1,100.00	\$275.00	\$1,100.00	\$275.00	\$1,100.00
02870*05 Reset Existing Parking Meter in Paver Sidewalks (including new decorative post and base)	2	0	2	EA	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$375.00	\$750.00
02870*06 Reset Existing Twin Parking Meters in Poured Concrete Sidewalks (including new decorative post, double meter adaptor and base)	31	0	31	EA	\$375.00	\$11,625.00	\$375.00	\$11,625.00	\$375.00	\$11,625.00
02870*07 Reset Existing Twin Parking Meters in Paver Sidewalks (including new decorative post, double meter adaptor and base)	10	0	10	EA	\$475.00	\$4,750.00	\$475.00	\$4,750.00	\$475.00	\$4,750.00
02870*08 Flagpole Bracket on Parking Meter Post	41	0	41	EA	\$150.00	\$6,150.00	\$150.00	\$6,150.00	\$150.00	\$6,150.00
02870*09 Flagpole Bracket on Traffic Sign Post	3	0	3	EA	\$140.00	\$420.00	\$140.00	\$420.00	\$140.00	\$420.00
02870*10 Reset Existing "Cat" Sculpture	1	0	1	LS	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
02870*11 Repair Existing Stone Wall @ Station 32 + 97 Lt.	1	0	1	LS	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,211.95	\$1,211.95
02780*12 Historic Plaque on Boulder	1	0	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,768.35	\$3,768.35	\$2,359.13	\$2,359.13
Subtotal						\$94,235.00		\$89,354.35		\$82,004.04
LAWNS										
02930*01 Topsoil	39	0	39	CY	\$27.50	\$1,072.50	\$22.00	\$858.00	\$22.00	\$858.00
02930*02 Lawn Seeded	317	0	317	SY	\$3.00	\$951.00	\$1.50	\$475.50	\$1.50	\$475.50
Subtotal						\$2,023.50		\$1,333.50		\$1,333.50
LANDSCAPE WORK										
02950*01 Planting Soil	74	0	74	CY	\$35.50	\$2,627.00	\$24.00	\$1,776.00	\$24.00	\$1,776.00
02950*02a Acer x rubrum 'Red Sunset' (6" cal.)	3	0	3	EA	\$1,575.00	\$4,725.00	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00
02950*02b Acer x rubrum 'Red Sunset' (2 1/2" cal.)	5	0	5	EA	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
02950*02c Gleditsia trinacathos 'Impsole' (2 1/2" cal.)	11	0	11	EA	\$350.00	\$3,850.00	\$345.00	\$3,795.00	\$345.00	\$3,795.00
02950*02d Malus 'Spring Snow' (2 1/2" cal.)	3	0	3	EA	\$265.00	\$795.00	\$285.00	\$855.00	\$285.00	\$855.00
02950*02e Pyrus calleryana 'Cleveland Select' (2 1/2" cal.)	8	0	8	EA	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$345.00	\$2,760.00	\$345.00	\$2,760.00
02950*02f Ulmus parvifolia 'Ailee' (2 1/2" cal.)	16	0	16	EA	\$350.00	\$5,600.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00
02950*02g Cotoneaster horizontalis 'Perpusillus' (18" sp.)	63	0	63	EA	\$22.00	\$1,386.00	\$30.00	\$1,890.00	\$30.00	\$1,890.00

Description	Quantity		BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
02950*02h Hydrangea arborescens 'Annabelle' (24" ht.)	10	0	10	EA	\$29.00	\$290.00	\$35.00	\$350.00
02950*02i Rosa "Knock Out" (18" ht.)	17	0	17	EA	\$26.00	\$442.00	\$30.00	\$510.00
02950*02j Syringa meyeri 'Paulsine' (24" ht.)	23	0	23	EA	\$46.00	\$1,058.00	\$52.00	\$1,196.00
02950*02k Taxus x media 'Everlow' (15" sp.)	46	0	46	EA	\$42.00	\$1,932.00	\$50.00	\$2,300.00
02950*02l Alchemilla mollis 'Auslese' (#2 cont.)	51	0	51	EA	\$10.25	\$522.75	\$15.00	\$765.00
02950*02m Aruncus dioicus (#2 cont.)	41	0	41	EA	\$10.25	\$420.25	\$15.00	\$615.00
02950*02n Asilbe x rosea 'Peach Blossom' (#1 cont.)	66	0	66	EA	\$10.25	\$676.50	\$14.00	\$924.00
02950*02o Athyrum filix-femina 'Victoria' (#1 cont.)	61	0	61	EA	\$10.25	\$625.25	\$14.00	\$854.00
02950*02p Athyrum niponicum 'Pictum' (#1 cont.)	96	0	96	EA	\$10.25	\$984.00	\$14.00	\$1,344.00
02950*02q Epimedium x versicolor 'Sulphureum' (#1 cont.)	125	0	125	EA	\$10.25	\$1,281.25	\$15.00	\$1,875.00
02950*02r Hemerocallis 'Happy Returns' (#1 cont.)	50	0	50	EA	\$7.25	\$362.50	\$13.50	\$675.00
02950*02s Hemerocallis 'Hyperion' (#1 cont.)	96	0	96	EA	\$7.25	\$696.00	\$13.50	\$1,296.00
02950*02t Hemerocallis 'Pardon Me' (#1 cont.)	99	0	99	EA	\$7.25	\$717.75	\$13.50	\$1,336.50
02950*02u Hosta setiboidiana 'Bressingham Blue' (#2 cont.)	47	0	47	EA	\$13.00	\$611.00	\$17.00	\$799.00
02950*02v Iris sibirica 'Caesar's Brother' (#1 cont.)	19	0	19	EA	\$7.25	\$137.75	\$15.00	\$285.00
02950*02w Miscanthus sinensis 'Purpureascens' (#2 cont.)	15	0	15	EA	\$13.00	\$195.00	\$16.00	\$240.00
02950*02x Polygonatum multiflorum 'Variegatum' (#1 cont.)	20	0	20	EA	\$7.25	\$145.00	\$15.00	\$300.00
02950*02y Sedum spectabile 'Autumn Fire' (#2 cont.)	45	0	45	EA	\$10.25	\$461.25	\$15.00	\$675.00
02950*02z Muscari armeniacum	200	0	200	EA	\$2.50	\$500.00	\$0.75	\$150.00
02950*03 Two-Year Tree Guarantee and Maintenance	46	0	46	EA	\$115.00	\$5,290.00	\$10.00	\$460.00
02950*04 Two-Year Shrub, Ground Cover, Perennial, Ornamental Grass, or Annual Guarantee and Maintenance	990	0	990	EA	\$6.50	\$6,435.00	\$3.00	\$2,970.00
02950*05 Tumbled Boulders at Tree Cutout (3' x 5')	35	0	35	EA	\$175.00	\$6,125.00	\$200.00	\$7,000.00
Subtotal						\$53,041.25		\$51,645.50
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE								
03310*01 Masonry Wall Footings	10	0	10	LF	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$239.00	\$2,390.00
03310*02 Concrete Overlay	33	0	33	SF	\$15.00	\$495.00	\$62.60	\$2,065.80
03310*03 Concrete Steps with Footings	4	0	4	CY	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,820.80	\$7,283.20
03310*04 Concrete Retaining Wall	7	0	7	CY	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,275.25	\$8,926.75
03310*05 Bridge Sidewalk Replacement	2,686	0	2,686	SF	\$43.00	\$115,498.00	\$22.00	\$59,092.00
Subtotal						\$122,593.00		\$79,757.75
MASONRY								
04200*01 Masonry Wall	75	0	75	SF	\$30.00	\$2,250.00	\$42.65	\$3,198.75
Subtotal						\$2,250.00		\$3,198.75
WATERPROOFING								
04200*01 Parging and Installing Waterproofing Membrane on New or Existing Exposed Walls	473	0	473	SF	\$7.50	\$3,547.50	\$27.40	\$12,960.20
04200*02 Parging and Installing Waterproofing Membrane on Existing Burned Walls (including excavation and backfill)*	300	0	300	SF	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$67.20	\$20,160.00
Subtotal						\$6,547.50		\$33,120.20

Description	Quantity		Unit	BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
SIDEWALK DOORS AND GRATES									
08730*01 Sidewalk Door	1	0	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,534.90	\$7,534.90	\$11,316.04	\$11,316.04
08730*02 Reset Existing Sidewalk Doors and Grates	1	0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,148.86	\$3,148.86
Subtotal					\$5,000.00		\$11,034.90		\$14,464.90
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION REVISIONS									
16130*01 Precast Concrete (Electric) Manhole, 6' x 12' x 6.5'	5	0	EA	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$12,340.00	\$61,700.00	\$16,900.00	\$84,500.00
16130*02 Trenching, Backfilling, And Encasement in Street	1,745	0	LF	\$16.00	\$27,920.00	\$46.95	\$81,927.75	\$76.00	\$132,620.00
16130*03 Trenching, Backfilling and Encasement in New Sidewalk Areas	35	0	LF	\$4.75	\$166.25	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$105.00	\$3,675.00
16130*04 Trenching with Repair in Lawn Areas	450	0	LF	\$5.50	\$2,475.00	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	\$25.00	\$11,250.00
16130*05 Trenching, Backfilling and Encasement with Repair in Concrete Sidewalk Areas	50	0	LF	\$4.50	\$225.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$105.00	\$5,250.00
16130*06 Trenching, Backfilling and Encasement with Repair in Streets and Drives	955	0	LF	\$4.50	\$4,297.50	\$67.95	\$64,892.25	\$76.00	\$72,580.00
16130*07 3" PVC-40 (Electric) Conduit	320	0	LF	\$3.70	\$1,184.00	\$3.05	\$976.00	\$11.70	\$3,744.00
16130*08 4" PVC-40 (Electric) Conduit	320	0	LF	\$4.35	\$1,392.00	\$4.10	\$1,312.00	\$12.35	\$3,952.00
16130*09 5" PVC-DB120 (Electric) Conduit	6,460	0	LF	\$4.86	\$31,395.60	\$1.85	\$11,951.00	\$9.86	\$63,695.60
16130*10 Duct Termination on Utility Pole	20	0	EA	\$212.00	\$4,240.00	\$286.00	\$5,720.00	\$512.00	\$10,240.00
16130*11 #3/0 AWG XHHW Conductor	800	0	LF	\$2.40	\$1,920.00	\$1.11	\$888.00	\$2.40	\$1,920.00
16130*12 500 MCM XHHW Conductor	600	0	LF	\$5.92	\$3,552.00	\$7.60	\$4,560.00	\$5.92	\$3,552.00
16130*13 Single Phase Secondary Riser	1	0	EA	\$409.00	\$409.00	\$376.00	\$376.00	\$409.00	\$409.00
16130*14 Three Phase Secondary Riser	1	0	EA	\$462.00	\$462.00	\$376.00	\$376.00	\$462.00	\$462.00
16130*15 13" x 24" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Electric) Junction Box	1	0	EA	\$485.00	\$485.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$485.00	\$485.00
16130*16 17" x 30" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Electric) Junction Box	1	0	EA	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$440.00	\$440.00
16130*17 Precast Concrete (Communications) Manhole, 6' x 8' x 6.5'	5	0	EA	\$8,600.00	\$43,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$18,900.00	\$94,500.00
16130*18 2" PVC-40 (Communications) Conduit	240	0	LF	\$2.30	\$552.00	\$1.00	\$240.00	\$2.30	\$552.00
16130*19 5" PVC-40 (Communications) Conduit	10,780	0	LF	\$5.22	\$56,271.60	\$1.85	\$19,943.00	\$5.22	\$56,271.60
Subtotal					\$210,386.95		\$328,312.00		\$550,098.20
SITE LIGHTING									
16530*01 Demolition of Pedestal Base Light Poles	1	0	LS		\$1,836.00		\$2,000.00		\$1,836.00
16530*02 Demolition of Direct Burned Colonial Post Top Light Poles	1	0	LS		\$848.00		\$2,000.00		\$848.00
16530*03 Demolition of Pole Mounted Receptacles	1	0	LS		\$1,079.00		\$1,000.00		\$1,079.00
16530*04 Pedestal Mounted Lighting Control Panel	2	0	EA	\$16,942.00	\$33,884.00	\$16,300.00	\$32,600.00	\$16,942.00	\$33,884.00
16530*05 Trenching and Encasement in Street	985	0	LF	\$16.00	\$15,760.00	\$46.95	\$46,245.75	\$15.00	\$14,775.00
16530*06 Trenching in New Sidewalk and Lawn Areas	3,935	0	LF	\$4.75	\$18,691.25	\$5.00	\$19,675.00	\$5.00	\$19,675.00
16530*07 Trenching with Repair in Lawn Areas	485	0	LF	\$5.50	\$2,667.50	\$25.00	\$12,125.00	\$7.50	\$3,637.50
16530*08 Trenching with Repairs in Concrete Sidewalk Areas	265	0	LF	\$4.50	\$1,192.50	\$25.00	\$6,625.00	\$5.00	\$1,325.00
16530*09 Trenching with Repair in Sidewalk with Brick Pavers	130	0	LF	\$4.50	\$585.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$5.00	\$650.00
16530*10 1" PVC-40 Conduit	1,600	0	LF	\$2.23	\$3,568.00	\$2.10	\$3,360.00	\$2.23	\$3,568.00
16530*11 1/2" PVC-40 Conduit	4,035	0	LF	\$1.95	\$7,868.25	\$2.20	\$8,877.00	\$1.95	\$7,868.25
16530*12 2" PVC-40 Conduit	1,905	0	LF	\$2.30	\$4,381.50	\$2.45	\$4,667.25	\$2.30	\$4,381.50

Description	Quantity			BURTON SCOT CORP			ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT			PERK COMPANY INC		
	Federal Eligible	Local	Total	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
16530*13 2" PVC-40 Traffic-Conduit	750	0	750	LF	\$2.30	\$1,725.00	\$2.45	\$1,837.50	\$2.30	\$1,725.00	\$2.30	\$1,725.00
16530*14 3" PVC-40 Conduit	540	0	540	LF	\$3.70	\$1,998.00	\$3.05	\$1,647.00	\$3.70	\$1,998.00	\$3.70	\$1,998.00
16530*15 Copper Conductor	1	0	1	LS		\$63,668.00		\$37,000.00		\$63,668.00		\$63,668.00
16530*16 Light Pole Base - Fixture Types A and F	27	0	27	EA	\$735.00	\$19,845.00	\$1,200.00	\$32,400.00	\$735.00	\$19,845.00	\$735.00	\$19,845.00
16530*17 Light Pole Pedestal Base - Fixture Type D	6	0	6	EA	\$3,925.00	\$23,550.00	\$2,100.00	\$12,600.00	\$3,925.00	\$23,550.00	\$3,925.00	\$23,550.00
16530*18 Light Pole Base - Fixture Type E	14	0	14	EA	\$590.00	\$8,260.00	\$1,200.00	\$16,800.00	\$590.00	\$8,260.00	\$590.00	\$8,260.00
16530*19 Mast Arm Pole Base Service - Fixture Types B and C	15	0	15	EA	\$120.00	\$1,800.00	\$800.00	\$12,000.00	\$120.00	\$1,800.00	\$120.00	\$1,800.00
16530*20 Light Pole Base - Fixture Type G	8	0	8	EA	\$590.00	\$4,720.00	\$600.00	\$4,800.00	\$590.00	\$4,720.00	\$590.00	\$4,720.00
16530*21 Light Pole Base Anchorage to Bridge Sidewalk - Fixture H	2	0	2	EA	\$1,910.00	\$3,820.00	\$2,070.00	\$4,140.00	\$1,910.00	\$3,820.00	\$1,910.00	\$3,820.00
16530*22 Light Pole Materials - Fixture Types A, E, G and H†	0	50	50	EA	\$2,545.00	\$127,250.00	\$2,700.00	\$135,000.00	\$2,545.00	\$127,250.00	\$2,545.00	\$127,250.00
16530*23 Mast Arm Pole Lighting Materials - Fixture Type B†	0	14	14	EA	\$2,100.00	\$29,400.00	\$2,190.00	\$30,660.00	\$2,100.00	\$29,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$29,400.00
16530*24 Mast Arm Pole Lighting Materials - Fixture Type C†	0	1	1	EA	\$1,138.00	\$1,138.00	\$1,120.00	\$1,120.00	\$1,138.00	\$1,138.00	\$1,138.00	\$1,138.00
16530*25 Light Pole Materials - Fixture Type D†	0	6	6	EA	\$2,860.00	\$17,160.00	\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,860.00	\$17,160.00	\$2,860.00	\$17,160.00
16530*26 Light Pole Materials - Fixture Type F†	0	1	1	EA	\$2,603.00	\$2,603.00	\$3,070.00	\$3,070.00	\$2,603.00	\$2,603.00	\$2,603.00	\$2,603.00
16530*27 Light Pole Installation - Fixture Types A, E, F, G and H	51	0	51	EA	\$305.00	\$15,555.00	\$500.00	\$25,500.00	\$305.00	\$15,555.00	\$305.00	\$15,555.00
16530*28 Mast Arm Pole Double Luminaire Installation - Fixture Type B	14	0	14	EA	\$140.00	\$1,960.00	\$436.00	\$6,104.00	\$140.00	\$1,960.00	\$140.00	\$1,960.00
16530*29 Mast Arm Pole Single Luminaire Installation - Fixture Type C	1	0	1	EA	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$436.00	\$436.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00
16530*30 Light Pole Installation - Fixture Type D	6	0	6	EA	\$305.00	\$1,830.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$305.00	\$1,830.00	\$305.00	\$1,830.00
16530*31 12" x 12" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Electric) Junction Box	3	0	3	EA	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$275.00	\$825.00
16530*32 11" x 18" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Electric) Junction Box	1	0	1	EA	\$346.00	\$346.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$346.00	\$346.00	\$346.00	\$346.00
16530*33 17" x 30" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Electric) Junction Box	2	0	2	EA	\$440.00	\$880.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$440.00	\$880.00	\$440.00	\$880.00
16530*34 13" x 24" x 18" Deep Grade Level (Traffic) Junction Box	2	0	2	EA	\$485.00	\$970.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$485.00	\$970.00	\$485.00	\$970.00
16530*35 Grade Level Planter Receptacle	49	0	49	EA	\$145.00	\$7,105.00	\$180.00	\$8,820.00	\$145.00	\$7,105.00	\$145.00	\$7,105.00
16530*36 Secondary Riser Installation	3	0	3	EA	\$295.00	\$885.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$295.00	\$885.00	\$295.00	\$885.00
16530*37 New Ground Mounted Traffic Controller Base Service	2	0	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
Subtotal						\$430,124.00		\$504,709.50		\$431,290.25		\$431,290.25
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM						\$400.00		\$4,800.00		\$400.00		\$400.00
16770*01 PA/Music System Demolition	1	0	1	LS								
16770*02 Provisions for Future Double Speaker Assembly with Grade Level Pullbox	37	0	37	EA	\$395.00	\$14,615.00	\$100.00	\$3,700.00	\$395.00	\$14,615.00	\$395.00	\$14,615.00
16770*03 Provisions for Future Double Speaker Assembly without Grade Level Pullbox	20	0	20	EA	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00
16770*04 12" x 12" x 18" Deep Grade Level (PA System) Junction Box	2	0	2	EA	\$275.00	\$550.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$275.00	\$550.00	\$275.00	\$550.00
16770*05 17" x 30" x 18" Deep Grade Level (PA System) Junction Box	1	0	1	EA	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$440.00
16770*06 1" PVC-40 Conduit	3,500	0	3,500	LF	\$1.75	\$6,125.00	\$2.10	\$7,350.00	\$1.75	\$6,125.00	\$1.75	\$6,125.00
16770*07 1/2" PVC-40 Conduit	750	0	750	LF	\$1.95	\$1,462.50	\$2.20	\$1,650.00	\$1.95	\$1,462.50	\$1.95	\$1,462.50
16770*08 2" PVC-40 Conduit	300	0	300	LF	\$2.30	\$690.00	\$2.50	\$750.00	\$2.30	\$690.00	\$2.30	\$690.00
16770*09 Copper Conductor	0	0	0	LS		\$19,438.00		\$6,480.00		\$19,438.00		\$19,438.00
16770*10 Fiber Optic Cable	2,000	0	2,000	LF	\$1.35	\$2,700.00	\$1.80	\$3,600.00	\$1.35	\$2,700.00	\$1.35	\$2,700.00
16770*11 PA/Music System Central Equipment	0	0	0	LS		\$31,436.00		\$33,400.00		\$31,436.00		\$31,436.00
16770*12 Special Event Remote Input Panels	2	0	2	EA	\$970.00	\$1,940.00	\$8,600.00	\$17,200.00	\$970.00	\$1,940.00	\$970.00	\$1,940.00
16770*13 Power Supply	0	0	0	LS		\$260.00		\$1,000.00		\$260.00		\$260.00
Subtotal						\$81,656.50		\$88,580.00		\$81,656.50		\$81,656.50

Description	Quantity		BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL FUNDING)			\$2,455,948.86		\$3,141,471.33		\$2,852,073.27	
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL FUNDING)			\$1,400,763.10		\$1,159,226.15		\$1,580,289.07	
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS			\$3,856,711.96		\$4,300,697.48		\$4,432,362.34 **	
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: \$3,580,000 (per Addendum No. 2)								
Completion Date: Substantial			10/14/05		11/4/05		11/5/05	
Completion Date: Final			11/5/05		12/7/05		12/7/05	

Engineer's Substantial Completion Date: 11/4/05
Engineer's Final Completion Date: 12/7/05

* Contingency quantity to only be utilized as directed by Engineer
† indicates items which are not eligible for federal funding

** Corrected mathematical error

Description	Quantity		Unit	BURTON SCOT CORP		ANTHONY ALLEGA CEMENT		PERK COMPANY INC	
	Federal Eligible	Local		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
SITE WORK ALTERNATES									
01030*01 Irrigation System†	0	1	1	LS	\$62,500.00		\$47,000.00		\$42,000.00
01030*02 Night Work (Revised Completion Date)	1	0	1	LS	\$350,000.00		\$340,000.00		\$128,568.00 **
01030*03 Double Shifts (Revised Completion Date)	1	0	1	LS	\$115,000.00	10/14/05	\$340,000.00		\$149,424.00
01030*04 Reinstall Existing Bus Shelter	1	0	1	LS	\$1,500.00	9/2/05	\$1,000.00		\$1,665.00
01030*05 Recycled Plastic Bench with Precast Concrete Legs	22	0	22	EA	\$48,400.00		\$26,149.20	\$1,017.54	\$22,383.88
01030*06 Recycled Plastic Bench with Steel Legs	22	0	22	EA	\$1,700.00		\$1,148.00	\$1,040.04	\$22,880.88
01030*07 Precast Concrete Trash Receptacle	28	0	28	EA	\$36,400.00		\$576.25	\$406.14	\$11,371.92 **
01030*08 Recycled Plastic Trash Receptacle with Steel Frame	28	0	28	EA	\$36,400.00		\$910.80	\$743.64	\$20,821.92 **
01030*09 Paint Back of Traffic Signs	309	0	309	SF	\$5.00		\$10.00	\$13.05	\$4,032.45 **
01030*10 2" Thick Granite Pavers with Truncated Domes on 5" Thick Concrete Base	440	0	440	SF	\$27.00		\$100.00	\$15.38	\$6,767.20
01030*11 Alternate Concrete Walk 5" Thick	27,309	0	27,309	SF	\$5.00		\$6.45	\$5.50	\$150,199.50
01030*12 Alternate Concrete Walk 8" Thick	4,899	0	4,899	SF	\$5.50		\$7.30	\$7.00	\$34,293.00
01030*13 Alternate Concrete Step (integral with walk)	10	0	10	CY	\$400.00		\$1,133.25	\$1,105.93	\$11,059.30
01030*14 Alternate Vehicular Curb 'A'	3,153	0	3,153	LF	\$35.00		\$25.45	\$29.40	\$92,698.20
01030*15 Alternate Combination Curb and Walk	35	0	35	LF	\$35.00		\$77.30	\$36.40	\$1,274.00
01030*16 Alternate Concrete Overlay	33	0	33	SF	\$15.00		\$38.90	\$74.77	\$2,467.41
01030*17 Alternate Concrete Steps with Footings	4	0	4	CY	\$500.00		\$1,790.45	\$1,119.94	\$4,479.76
01030*18 Alternate Bridge Sidewalk Replacement	2,686	0	2,686	SF	\$43.00		\$20.00	\$17.88	\$48,025.68
01030*19 Structural Soil	182	0	182	CY	\$10.00		\$130.00	\$45.17	\$8,220.94
01030*20 14'-2" Light Pole - Fixtures A, E, G and H†	0	51	51	EA	(\$50.00)		(\$165.00)	(\$50.00)	(\$2,550.00) **
01030*21 100" Light Pole - Fixture D†	0	6	6	EA	\$0.00		(\$738.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00
01030*22 Glass Globe Luminaire†	0	86	86	EA	\$70.00		\$15,222.00	\$70.00	\$6,020.00
01030*23 Irrigation Conduit in Light Pole Bases - Fixtures A, D, E and F†	0	57	57	EA	\$57.00		\$5,016.00	\$57.00	\$3,249.00
01030*24 Irrigation Conduit in Light Poles, Fixtures A, D, E and F†	0	57	57	EA	\$225.00		\$13,680.00	\$225.00	\$12,825.00
01030*25 Hanging Basket Bracket†	0	144	144	EA	\$244.00		\$42,768.00	\$244.00	\$35,136.00
01030*26 Service Revision #18 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$8,260.00		\$5,213.00	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00
01030*27 Service Revision #30 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$27,600.00		\$3,690.00	\$27,600.00	\$29,100.00
01030*28 Service Revision #31 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$5,850.00		\$5,360.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00
01030*29 Service Revision #41 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$14,740.00		\$15,000.00	\$14,740.00	\$14,740.00
01030*30 Service Revision #53 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$310.00		\$1,000.00	\$310.00	\$310.00
01030*31 Service Revision #69 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$7,290.00		\$8,700.00	\$7,290.00	\$7,290.00
01030*32 Service Revision #82 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$9,980.00		\$7,300.00	\$9,980.00	\$9,980.00
01030*33 Service Revision #83 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$1,320.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,320.00	\$1,320.00
01030*34 Service Revision #86 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$5,870.00		\$4,890.00	\$5,870.00	\$5,870.00
01030*35 Service Revision #89 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$2,210.00		\$1,960.00	\$2,210.00	\$2,210.00
01030*36 Service Revision #91 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$9,100.00		\$7,030.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00
01030*37 Service Revision #95 N. Main Street	0	0	0	LS	\$2,830.00		\$3,400.00	\$2,830.00	\$2,830.00
01030*38 Double 16 Watt Pole Mounted Speaker Assembly	27	0	27	EA	\$10,503.00		\$13,824.00	\$389.00	\$10,503.00
01030*39 Double 30 Watt Pole Mounted Speaker Assembly	4	0	4	EA	\$640.00		\$832.00	\$640.00	\$2,560.00